product repricing, maturity characteristics and investment securities premium
amortization. Our overall goal is to manage interest rate risk so that movements in
interest rates do not significantly adversely affect earnings and capital.

Table 43 presents the spot and 12-month forward rates used in developing the
forward curve used in our baseline forecasts at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Table 43 Forward Rates
December 31, 2024

Federal
Funds SOFR

10-Year
SOFR

Spot rates 4.50 % 4.49 % 4.07 %
12-month forward rates 4.00 3.94 4.07

December 31, 2023
Spot rates 5.50 % 5.38 % 3.47 %
12-month forward rates 3.89 3.93 3.32

Table 44 shows the potential pretax impact to forecasted net interest income over
the next 12 months from December 31, 2024 and 2023 resulting from instantaneous
parallel and non-parallel shocks to the market-based forward curve. Periodically, we
evaluate the scenarios presented so that they are meaningful in the context of the
current rate environment.

Bank of America 78

Table 44 Estimated Banking Book Net Interest Income Sensitivity to Curve Changes

Short
Rate (bps)

Long
Rate (bps)

Dynamic Deposits Static Deposits Static Deposits

(Dollars in billions)
December 31

2024
December 31

2024
December 31

2023
Parallel Shifts

 +100 bps instantaneous shift +100 +100 $ 1.1 $ 3.1 $ 3.5
 -100 bps instantaneous shift -100 -100 (2.3) (3.3) (3.1)
 +200 bps instantaneous shift +200 +200 2.0 6.2 n/a
 -200 bps instantaneous shift -200 -200 (5.4) (6.9) n/a

Flatteners
Short-end instantaneous change +100 — 1.1 2.8 3.2
Long-end instantaneous change — -100 (0.1) (0.4) (0.3)

Steepeners
Short-end instantaneous change -100 — (2.1) (2.9) (2.8)
Long-end instantaneous change — +100 0.1 0.3 0.3

Dynamic Deposit sensitivity reflects behavioral customer deposit balance changes that could occur under various scenarios while Static Deposits assumes no deposit balance change.
n/a=not applicable

We continue to be asset sensitive to a parallel upward move in interest rates with
the majority of that impact coming from the short end of the yield curve. Additionally,
higher interest rates negatively impact the fair value of our debt securities classified as
available for sale and adversely affect accumulated OCI and thus capital levels under
the Basel 3 capital rules. Under instantaneous upward parallel shifts, the near-term